

No. 02-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2003

HOUSEHOLD CREDIT SERVICES, INC. and
MBNA AMERICAN BANK, N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHARON R. PFENNIG,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR WILLIAM P. SCHLENK,
PETITIONER IN U.S. CASE NO. 03-112,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARK D. FISCHER
MARK McCLURE SANDMANN
RAWLINGS & ASSOCIATES
325 West Main Street
Suite 1700 Waterfront Plaza
Louisville, Kentucky 40201
(502) 814-2157

RICHARD A. CORDRAY
Counsel of Record
4900 Grove City Road
Grove City, Ohio 43123
(614) 539-1661

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY REFUSING TO DEFER TO THE FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD’S BINDING CONSTRUCTION OF ITS OWN STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. The Court Has Mandated that the Board’s Definitive Interpretation of Its Governing Statute and Rules Merits Broad Deference	6
C. The Court’s Reasons for Requiring Deference Are Sound and Fully Applicable Here	10
II. THE RULE OF DEFERENCE THAT THE COURT HAS ESTABLISHED IS EVENHANDED, FOR IT BENEFITS PLAINTIFFS IN SOME CASES AND DEFENDANTS IN OTHERS	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> ,	
452 U.S. 205 (1981)	2, 9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2, 6
<i>Benion v. Bank One</i> , 144 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir.),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 963 (1998)	13
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense</i>	
<i>Ccl., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 6, 9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938)	9
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	6
<i>Mourning v. Family Publication Serv., Inc.</i> ,	
411 U.S. 356 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riviere v. Banner Chevrolet, Inc.</i> ,	
184 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Schlenk v. Ford Motor Credit Corp.</i> , U.S. No. 03-112	
(petition for <i>certiorari</i> filed July 11, 2003)	1, 3, 11
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	8
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	6
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	2, 6, 9
 Statutes and Rules	
Consumer Leasing Act, 90 Stat. 259 (1976),	
15 U.S.C. § 1667 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 10
Truth in Lending Act, 82 Stat. 148 (1968),	
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1601	5
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1637(a)(5)	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f)	3, 8

Regulation M, 12 C.F.R. § 213, *et seq.* 1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE
Statutes and Rules	
Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. § 226, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. Part 213	5
12 C.F.R. Part 226	5
12 C.F.R. § 226.1(d) (1979)	3, 8
12 C.F.R. 226.4(c)(2)	7
12 C.F.R. Part 226 Supp. I, Official Staff Interpretations, Cmts. 6(b)-1(i), 7(h)-4	7
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
H.R. Rep. No. 1040, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	5
